

No. 19-15472

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION; AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA; ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION; RIANAN PFEFFERKORN,

Movants-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; FACEBOOK, INC.,

Respondents-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
Misc. Case No. 1:18-mc-00057-LJO-EPG

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MOZILLA AND ATLISSIAN IN SUPPORT
OF MOVANTS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

Marc Zwillinger
Jeffrey Landis
ZwillGen PLLC
1900 M Street, NW, Suite 250
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-3585

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. TECHNOLOGY COMPANIES NEED ACCESS TO JUDICIAL
 OPINIONS THAT IMPACT THEIR USERS AND PRODUCTS 6

 II. PARTIAL UNSEALING OF THE COURT’S OPINION AND
 GOVERNMENT BRIEFS IS WARRANTED UNDER FIRST
 AMENDMENT AND COMMON LAW TESTS..... 13

 A. Logical Considerations Support Partial Unsealing 14

 B. Experience Supports Partial Unsealing..... 15

 C. The Government’s Interest in Protecting the Integrity of Future
 Wiretap Investigations Can Be Accomplished by Redactions or
 a Summary of Decision..... 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 686 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Cafeteria & Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	12
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico (Caribbean Intern. News Corp.) v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	16
<i>Encyclopedia Brown Productions, Ltd. v. Home Box Office, Inc.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	14
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Gete v. I.N.S.</i> , 121 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 1997)	12-13
<i>In re Apple, Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 341 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	3, 7-9
<i>In re Directives Pursuant to Section 105B of Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act</i> , No. 08–01, 2008 WL 10632524 (FISA Ct. Rev. Aug. 22, 2008)	3-4, 16
<i>In re McCormick & Company, Inc.</i> , Misc. No. 15-1825 (ESH), 2017 WL 2560911 (D.D.C. June 13, 2017).....	15
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002)	16

In re U.S. for an Order Authorizing Roving Interception of Oral Communications,
349 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003)2

Lowenschuss v. West Pub. Co.,
542 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1976)12, 15

Morrissey v. Brewer,
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....12

Pepsico, Inc. v. Redmond,
46 F.3d 29 (7th Cir. 1995)19

Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Arizona,
156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998)13

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court,
478 U.S. 1 (1986).....13

Zaluski v. United American Healthcare Corp.,
527 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2008)15

STATUTES AND RULES

Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act,
47 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq*4-5, 10-12
47 U.S.C. § 1002.....5

Uniting and Strengthening America by Fulfilling Rights and Ending
Eavesdropping, Dragnet-Collection and Online Monitoring Act,
50 U.S.C. § 1872..... 16-17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 291

Cal. Civil Code § 1798.150.....9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2017 Transparency Reports of Apple, Facebook, Google, Microsoft, Twitter,
AT&T, Sprint, T-Mobile, and Verizon6

Complaint for Permanent Injunction and Other Equitable Relief, *FTC v. D-Link Corp.*, Case No. 3:17-cv-00039 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 5 2017), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/cases/170105_d-link_complaint_and_exhibits.pdf.....9

DC Digital Georgetown Foreign Intelligence Law Collection, <https://repository.library.georgetown.edu/handle/10822/1052698>17

Federal Judiciary, *Wiretap Report* (Last updated on Dec. 31, 2017), <https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/wiretap-report-2017> 6-7

Tom McKay, *Facebook Reportedly Defeats Government Demand to Wiretap Messenger Calls*, Gizmodo (Sept. 29, 2018), <https://gizmodo.com/facebook-reportedly-defeats-government-demand-to-wireta-1829416523>4

Memorandum Opinion and Order Compelling Compliance with Directives, [REDACTED], No. [REDACTED], GID.C.00111 (FISA Ct. 2014) (Collyer, J.), <http://hdl.handle.net/10822/1052720>..... 17-18

Joseph Menn & Dan Levine, *In Test Case, U.S. Fails to Force Facebook to Wiretap Messenger Calls-Sources*, Reuters (Sept. 28, 2018), <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-facebook-encryption-exclusive/exclusive-in-test-case-u-s-fails-to-force-facebook-to-wiretap-messenger-calls-sources-idUSKCN1M82K1>5

Ellen Nakashima, *Facebook Wins Court Battle Over Law Enforcement Access to Encrypted Phone Call*, Wash. Post (Sept. 28, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/facebook-wins-court-battle-over-law-enforcement-access-to-encrypted-phone-calls/2018/09/28/df438a6a-c33a-11e8-b338-a3289f6cb742_story.html?utm_term=.57cfa9824a7c5

James Orenstein, *I'm a Judge. Here's How Surveillance is Challenging our Legal System*, *New York Times* (June 13, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/06/13/opinion/privacy-law-enforcement-congress.html>8

PwC, Consumer Intelligence Series: Protect.me (2017),
<https://www.pwc.com/us/en/advisory-services/publications/consumer-intelligence-series/protect-me/cis-protect-me-findings.pdf>10

Reuters & Ipsos Pub. Affairs, Cybersecurity Poll (2017),
<http://fingfx.thomsonreuters.com/gfx/rngs/USA-CYBER-POLL/010040EN0YD/2017%20Reuters%20Tracking%20%20Cybersecurity%20Poll%203%2031%202017.pdf>.9

Chris Welch, *US Reportedly Pressuring Facebook to Break Messenger’s Encryption Over MS-13 Investigation*, The Verge (Aug. 17, 2018),
<https://www.theverge.com/2018/8/17/17725368/us-government-facebook-messenger-app-encryption-ms-13>4
